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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC) 

DECLARATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND 

THE COMPANY OFFICIALS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In accordance with Artide 9 sections (3c) 2nd (7) of the Transparency Requirem�ts (Tra� Securities in Regulatt:."'<l 
Markets) Law 2007 (N 190 (1)/2007) ("the Law") we, the 1Tlffi1bers of the Board of Din:ctors and the Company official 
responsible for the financial statements of GLOBAI..WEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. \VEALTHAVENUE PLC) (the ''Company") 
for the year ended 30 June 2024, on the basis of our know1edge, declare that: 

(a) The interim financial statements of the Company\\ JCh are presented on� 3 to 26:

(I) have been prepared In accordance with the app a (! lntem.ioon,al FiNn-.'JJI Reporting StJndJnis as adopt"'d by
the European Union and the promions of Aroclc 9, s.ccbOO (4) of the IJw, Jnd

(II) provide a true and fair view of the pa!1KlJl.m .n.
Company and the cnt1tJcs inc.luded In the I l'\dr.o.il !>!,11

Members of t"he Board of Olrmon: 

AICJllo Vondomu 

Cldlhl.'riOS KonlO\ 

Kon�t;,nt1nos Gt 19.11 ·" 

Mlch,\11 lo."'n,dn 

R sponslble fo, dr.sftlng the flrundJil mt�ts 

1.11 1"1.S1t10n Jnd profit or loss or the 

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
30 June 2024

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
Note € €

Loan interest income 9,205 -
Administration and other expenses 8 (39,574) (19,174)

Operating loss (30,369) (19,174)

Finance costs (583) (508)
Net finance costs 9 (583) (508)

Share of results of associates before tax (11,424) -

Net loss for the year (42,376) (19,682)

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income for the year (42,376) (19,682)

The notes on pages 7 to 26 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
30 June 2024

Share
capital

Share
premium

Prepaid
share

reserve
Accumula-

ted (losses) Total
Note € € € € €

Balance at 1 January 2023 33,541 805,561 84,610 4,929 928,641

Comprehensive income
Net loss for the year - - - (61,526) (61,526)
Total comprehensive income for
the year - - - (61,526) (61,526)

Transactions with owners
Issue of share capital 16 1,206 383,740 - - 384,946
Transfer - - - - (14,622)
Prepaid share capital - - (26,611) - (26,611)
Total transactions with owners 1,206 383,740 (26,611) - 343,713

Balance at 30 June 2023/ 1
January 2024 34,747 1,189,301 57,999 (56,597) 1,210,828

Comprehensive income
Net loss for the year - - - (42,376) (42,376)
Total comprehensive income for
the year - - - (42,376) (42,376)

Transactions with owners
Issue of share capital 16 732 - - - 732
Repayments for the year - - - - (2,328)
Prepaid share capital - - (57,999) - (57,999)
Share premium - 262,958 - - 262,958
Total transactions with owners 732 262,958 (57,999) - 203,363

Other movements
- - - 9,289 9,289

Total other movements - - - 9,289 9,289

Balance at 30 June 2024 35,479 1,452,259 - (89,684) 1,381,104

Companies, which do not distribute 70% of their profits after tax, as defined by the Special Contribution for the
Defence of the Republic Law, within two years after the end of the relevant tax year, will be deemed to have
distributed this amount as dividend on the 31 of December of the second year. The amount of the deemed dividend
distribution is reduced by any actual dividend already distributed by 31 December of the second year for the year the
profits relate. The Company pays special defence contribution on behalf of the shareholders over the amount of the
deemed dividend distribution at a rate of 17% (applicable since 2014) when the entitled shareholders are natural
persons tax residents of Cyprus and have their domicile in Cyprus. In addition, the Company pays on behalf of the
shareholders General Healthcare System (GHS) contribution at a rate of 2,65%, when the entitled shareholders are
natural persons tax residents of Cyprus, regardless of their domicile.

The notes on pages 7 to 26 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
30 June 2024

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
Note € €

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (42,376) (19,682)
Adjustments for:
Share of loss from associates 12 11,424 -
Loss from the sale of investments in associated undertakings 2,400 -
Loss from the sale of investment properties 8,800 -
Interest income (9,205) -

(28,957) (19,682)

Changes in working capital:
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 343,182 (343,676)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (33,980) 35,530

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 280,245 (327,828)

Interest received 9,205 -

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 289,450 (327,828)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment 10 - (14,216)
Payment for purchase of investment property 11 - (25,000)
Payment for purchase of investments in associated undertakings 12 (39,000) -
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 11 90,000 51,900
Proceeds from sale of investments in associated undertakings 7,200 -
(Deposits) in joint ventures 13 (234,845) (50,000)

7,507 -

Net cash used in investing activities (169,138) (37,316)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of share capital 732 (26,611)
Share Premium 262,958 383,740
Prepaid Share reserve (57,999) -
Treasury shares (2,328) -

Net cash generated from financing activities 203,363 357,129

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 323,675 (8,015)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 509,044 517,059

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 15 832,719 509,044

The notes on pages 7 to 26 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

1. Incorporation and principal activities

Country of incorporation

The Company GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC) (the ''Company'') was incorporated in Cyprus
on 27th November 2020 as a private limited liability company under the provisions of the Cyprus Companies Law,
Cap. 113. Its registered office is at 12 Prevezis, Nicosia, 1065, Cyprus.

The Company is listed in the CSE Emerging Companies Market.

Principal activities

The principal activities of the Company, which are unchanged from last year, are the holding of investment properties
and other investments.

2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)
as adopted by the European Union (EU) and the requirements of the Cyprus Companies Law, Cap. 113. The financial
statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of and investment
property.

3. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

During the current year the Company adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) that are relevant to its operations and are effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2024. This
adoption did not have a material effect on the accounting policies of the Company.

4. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These
policies have been consistently applied to all years presented in these financial statements unless otherwise stated.

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an
interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy
decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. 

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity
method of accounting, except when the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in
accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Under the equity method, an
investment in an associate is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter
to recognise the Company's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the
Company's share of losses of an associate exceeds the Company's interest in that associate (which includes any long-
term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company's net investment in the associate), the Company
discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the
Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets,
liabilities and contingent liabilities of an associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill,
which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair
value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is
recognised immediately in profit or loss.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Investments in associates (continued)

The requirements of IAS 36 are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss with
respect to the Company's investment in an associate. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment
(including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 as a single asset by comparing its recoverable
amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss
recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised in
accordance with IAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

When an entity transacts with its associate, profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the associate are
recognised in the Company's financial statements only to the extent of interests in the associate that are not related
to the Company.

Joint arrangements

Joint arrangements are arrangements of which the Company has joint control. Joint control is the contractually
agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require
the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The classification of a joint arrangement as a joint operation or a joint venture depends upon the rights and
obligations of the parties to the arrangement. A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have
joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the
arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement
have rights to the net assets of the arrangement.

In relation to its interest in a joint operation, the Company recognises its assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses
including its share of those held or incurred jointly. Interests in joint ventures are recognised as an investment and
are accounted for using the equity method as described in 'Investments in associates' above.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra group balances, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra group transactions are eliminated in
preparing consolidated financial statements. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated
against the investment to the extent of the Company's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the
same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Acquisition for entities under common control

Business combinations arising from transfers of interests in entities that are under the control of the shareholder that
controls the Group are accounted for as if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the earliest comparative
year presented or, if later, at the date that common control was established; for this purpose comparatives are
restated. The assets and liabilities acquired are recognised at the carrying amounts recognised previously in the
Group controlling shareholder's consolidated financial statements. The components of equity of the acquired entities
are added to the same components within Group equity and any gain/loss arising is recognised directly in equity.

Segmental reporting

The Company is organised by business segments and this is the primary format for segmental reporting. Each
business segment provides products or services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those
of other business segments. The Company operates in one business segment and for this reason operations are not
analysed by geographical segment.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue

Recognition and measurement

Revenue represents the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring the promised goods or services to the customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties
(for example, value-added taxes); the transaction price. The Company includes in the transaction price an amount of
variable consideration as a result of rebates/discounts only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant
reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the
variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Estimations for rebates and discounts are based on the Company's
experience with similar contracts and forecasted sales to the customer.

The Company recognises revenue when the parties have approved the contract (in writing, orally or in accordance
with other customary business practices ) and are committed to perform their respective obligations, the Company
can identify each party's rights and the payment terms for the goods or services to be transferred, the contract has
commercial substance (i.e. the risk, timing or amount of the Company's future cash flows is expected to change as a
result of the contract), it is probable that the Company will collect the consideration to which it will be entitled in
exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred to the customer and when specific criteria have been met
for each of the Company's contracts with customers.

The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of
transaction and the specifics of each arrangement. In evaluating whether collectability of an amount of consideration
is probable, the Company considers only the customer's ability and intention to pay that amount of consideration
when it is due.

Estimates of revenues, costs or extent of progress toward completion are revised if circumstances change. Any
resulting increases or decreases in estimates are reflected in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision become known by Management.

Identification of performance obligations

The Company assesses whether contracts that involve the provision of a range of goods and/or services contain one
or more performance obligations (that is, distinct promises to provide a service) and allocates the transaction price to
each performance obligation identified on the basis of its stand-alone selling price. A good or service that is promised
to a customer is distinct if the customer can benefit from the good or service, either on its own or together with
other resources that are readily available to the customer (that is the good or service is capable of being distinct) and
the Company's promise to transfer the good or service to the customer is separately identifiable from other promises
in the contract (that is, the good or service is distinct within the context of the contract).

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a
customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when it
transfers control of a product or service to a customer.

 Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

Finance costs

Interest expense and other borrowing costs are charged to profit or loss as incurred.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated
impairment losses.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written down
immediately to its recoverable amount.

Expenditure for repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment is charged to profit or loss of the year in
which it is incurred. The cost of major renovations and other subsequent expenditure are included in the carrying
amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed standard of
performance of the existing asset will flow to the Company. Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining
useful life of the related asset.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are
expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an
item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying
amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss. 

Investment properties

Investment property, principally comprising apartments in Greece, is held for long-term rental yields and/or for
capital appreciation and is not occupied by the Company. Investment property is carried at fair value, representing
open market value determined annually by external valuers. Changes in fair values are recorded in profit or loss and
are included in other operating income.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn
from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising
on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying
amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment.
Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the
amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher
of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are
grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non
financial assets, other than goodwill, that have suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the
impairment at each reporting date.

Financial assets

Financial assets - Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss), and
 those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification and subsequent measurement of debt financial assets depends on: (i) the Company's business
model for managing the related assets portfolio and (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset. On initial
recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a debt financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to
be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI or at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting
mismatch that would otherwise arise.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets - Classification (continued)

For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, the classification will depend on whether the
Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). This election is made on an investment-by-investment
basis.

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in
equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable
election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI).

Financial assets - Recognition and derecognition

All purchases and sales of financial assets that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation or
market convention (''regular way'' purchases and sales) are recorded at trade date, which is the date when the
Company commits to deliver a financial instrument. All other purchases and sales are recognised when the entity
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or
have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets - Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the
financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Fair value at
initial recognition is best evidenced by the transaction price. A gain or loss on initial recognition is only recorded if
there is a difference between fair value and transaction price which can be evidenced by other observable current
market transactions in the same instrument or by a valuation technique whose inputs include only data from
observable markets.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash
flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Financial assets - impairment - credit loss allowance for ECL

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECL for debt instruments (including loans) measured at
amortised cost and FVOCI and exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The
Company measures ECL and recognises credit loss allowance at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL
reflects: (i) an unbiased and probability weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible
outcomes, (ii) time value of money and (iii) all reasonable and supportable information that is available without
undue cost and effort at the end of each reporting period about past events, current conditions and forecasts of
future conditions.

The carrying amount of the financial assets is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of
the loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income within ''net impairment
losses on financial and contract assets. Subsequent recoveries of amounts for which loss allowance was previously
recognised are credited against the same line item.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets - impairment - credit loss allowance for ECL (continued)

Debt instruments carried at amortised cost are presented in the statement of financial position net of the allowance
for ECL. For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, a separate provision for ECL is recognised as a
liability in the statement of financial position.

For debt instruments at FVOCI, an allowance for ECL is recognised in profit or loss and it affects fair value gains or
losses recognised in OCI rather than the carrying amount of those instruments.

The impairment methodology applied by the Company for calculating expected credit losses depends on the type of
financial asset assessed for impairment. Specifically: 

For trade receivables and contract assets, including trade receivables and contract assets with a significant financing
component, and lease receivables the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires
lifetime expected credit losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the financial assets. 

For all other financial instruments that are subject to impairment under IFRS 9, the Company applies general
approach - three stage model for impairment. The Company applies a three stage model for impairment, based on
changes in credit quality since initial recognition. A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial
recognition is classified in Stage 1.

Financial assets in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the portion of lifetime ECL that results
from default events possible within the next 12 months or until contractual maturity, if shorter (''12 Months ECL''). If
the Company identifies a significant increase in credit risk (''SICR'') since initial recognition, the asset is transferred to
Stage 2 and its ECL is measured based on ECL on a lifetime basis, that is, up until contractual maturity but
considering expected prepayments, if any (''Lifetime ECL''). Refer to note 6, Credit risk section, for a description of
how the Company determines when a SICR has occurred. If the Company determines that a financial asset is credit-
impaired, the asset is transferred to Stage 3 and its ECL is measured as a Lifetime ECL. The Company's definition of
credit impaired assets and definition of default is explained in note 6, Credit risk section.

Additionally the Company has decided to use the low credit risk assessment exemption for investment grade financial
assets. Refer to note 6, Credit risk section for a description of how the Company determines low credit risk financial
assets.

Financial assets -Reclassification

Financial instruments are reclassified only when the business model for managing those assets changes. The
reclassification has a prospective effect and takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the
change.

Financial assets - write-off

Financial assets are written-off, in whole or in part, when the Company exhausted all practical recovery efforts and
has concluded that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The write-off represents a derecognition event.
The Company may write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity when the Company seeks to
recover amounts that are contractually due, however, there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets - modification

The Company sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual terms of the financial assets. The
Company assesses whether the modification of contractual cash flows is substantial considering, among other, the
following factors: any new contractual terms that substantially affect the risk profile of the asset (e.g. profit share or
equity-based return), significant change in interest rate, change in the currency denomination, new collateral or
credit enhancement that significantly affects the credit risk associated with the asset or a significant extension of a
loan when the borrower is not in financial difficulties.

If the modified terms are substantially different, the rights to cash flows from the original asset expire and the
Company derecognises the original financial asset and recognises a new asset at its fair value. The date of
renegotiation is considered to be the date of initial recognition for subsequent impairment calculation purposes,
including determining whether a SICR has occurred. The Company also assesses whether the new loan or debt
instrument meets the SPPI criterion. Any difference between the carrying amount of the original asset derecognised
and fair value of the new substantially modified asset is recognised in profit or loss, unless the substance of the
difference is attributed to a capital transaction with owners.

In a situation where the renegotiation was driven by financial difficulties of the counterparty and inability to make the
originally agreed payments, the Company compares the original and revised expected cash flows to assets whether
the risks and rewards of the asset are substantially different as a result of the contractual modification. If the risks
and rewards do not change, the modified asset is not substantially different from the original asset and the
modification does not result in derecognition. The Company recalculates the gross carrying amount by discounting
the modified contractual cash flows by the original effective interest rate, and recognises a modification gain or loss
in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand. Cash and
cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost because: (i) they are held for collection of contractual cash flows and
those cash flows represent SPPI, and (ii) they are not designated at FVTPL.

Classification as financial assets at amortised cost

These amounts generally arise from transactions outside the usual operating activities of the Company. They are held
with the objective to collect their contractual cash flows and their cash flows represent solely payments of principal
and interest. Accordingly, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for
impairment. Financial assets at amortised cost are classified as current assets if they are due within one year or less
(or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Classification as trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of
business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they
are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Trade receivables are recognised
initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss
allowance.

Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain
significant financing components, in which case they are recognised at fair value. The Company holds the trade
receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at
amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification as trade receivables (continued)

Trade receivables are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9. The Company applies the IFRS 9
simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade
receivables. See note 6, Credit risk section.

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no
reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan
with the Company, and a failure to make contractual payments for a period of greater than 180 days past due. 

Financial liabilities - measurement categories

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value and classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost,
except for (i) financial liabilities at FVTPL: this classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for
trading (e.g. short positions in securities), contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business
combination and other financial liabilities designated as such at initial recognition and (ii) financial guarantee
contracts and loan commitments.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Trade payables

Trade payables are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the
effective interest rate method.

Financial liabilities - Modifications

An exchange between the Company and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, as
well as substantial modifications of the terms and conditions of existing financial liabilities, are accounted for as an
extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The terms are
substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid
net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% different from the
discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. (In addition, other qualitative
factors, such as the currency that the instrument is denominated in, changes in the type of interest rate, new
conversion features attached to the instrument and change in loan covenants are also considered.)

If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees
incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not
accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are
amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

Modifications of liabilities that do not result in extinguishment are accounted for as a change in estimate using a
cumulative catch up method, with any gain or loss recognised in profit or loss, unless the economic substance of the
difference in carrying values is attributed to a capital transaction with owners and is recognised directly to equity. 

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds,
including interest on borrowings, amortisation of discounts or premium relating to borrowings, amortisation of
ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings, finance lease charges and exchange
differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to
interest costs.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial liabilities - Modifications (continued)

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset,
being an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale, are
capitalised as part of the cost of that asset, when it is probable that they will result in future economic benefits to the
Company and the costs can be measured reliably.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position
if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention
to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. This is not generally the case
with master netting agreements, and the related assets and liabilities are presented gross in the statement of
financial position.

Prepayments

Prepayments are carried at cost less provision for impairment. A prepayment is classified as non-current when the
goods or services relating to the prepayment are expected to be obtained after one year, or when the prepayment
relates to an asset which will itself be classified as non-current upon initial recognition. Prepayments to acquire assets
are transferred to the carrying amount of the asset once the Company has obtained control of the asset and it is
probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Company. Other prepayments are
written off to profit or loss when the goods or services relating to the prepayments are received. If there is an
indication that the assets, goods or services relating to a prepayment will not be received, the carrying value of the
prepayment is written down accordingly and a corresponding impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. The difference between the fair value of the consideration received by the
Company and the nominal value of the share capital being issued is taken to the share premium account.

5. New accounting pronouncements

At the date of approval of these financial statements, standards and interpretations were issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board which were not yet effective. Some of them were adopted by the European Union and
others not yet. The Board of Directors expects that the adoption of these accounting standards in future periods will
not have a material effect on the financial statements of the Company.

6. Financial risk management

Financial risk factors
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and capital risk management arising from the
financial instruments it holds. The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are
discussed below:

6.1 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. The Company's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates as the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in
relation to its non-current borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest
rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company's
Management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

6. Financial risk management (continued)

6.2 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
meet an obligation. Credit risk arises from [cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments
carried at amortised cost, at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL), favourable derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well
as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and contract assets as well
as lease receivables. Further, credit risk arises from financial guarantees and credit related commitments.]

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, the Company has established policies
whereby the majority of bank balances are held with independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ['C'].

If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating,
Management assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience
and other factors. [Individual credit limits and credit terms are set based on the credit quality of the customer in
accordance with limits set by the Board of Directors. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored. Sales to
retail customers are settled in cash or using major credit cards.]

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific
industry sectors and/or regions.

The Company's investments in debt instruments are considered to be low risk investments. The credit ratings of the
investments are monitored for credit deterioration.

These policies enable the Company to reduce its credit risk significantly.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Company has the following types of financial assets that are subject to the expected credit loss model:
 cash and cash equivalents
 credit commitments

The impairment methodology applied by the Company for calculating expected credit losses depends on the type of
financial asset assessed for impairment. Specifically: 
 For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires

lifetime expected losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the financial assets. 
 For all other financial assets that are subject to impairment under IFRS 9, the Company applies general

approach - three stage model for impairment. The Company applies a three-stage model for impairment,
based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. A financial asset that is not credit-impaired on
initial recognition is classified in Stage 1. Financial assets in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount
equal to the portion of lifetime ECL that results from default events possible within the next 12 months or
until contractual maturity, if shorter (''12 Months ECL''). If the Company identifies a significant increase in
credit risk (''SICR'') since initial recognition, the asset is transferred to Stage 2 and its ECL is measured
based on ECL on a lifetime basis, that is, up until contractual maturity but considering expected
prepayments, if any (''Lifetime ECL''). If the Company determines that a financial asset is credit-impaired,
the asset is transferred to Stage 3 and its ECL is measured as a Lifetime ECL. 

Impairment losses are presented as net impairment losses on financial and contract assets within operating profit.
Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

6. Financial risk management (continued)

6.2 Credit risk (continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of the asset and whether there has been a
significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a
significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at
the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers available reasonable and
supportive forwarding-looking information. Especially the following indicators are incorporated:
 internal credit rating 
 external credit rating (as far as available)
 actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are

expected to cause a significant change to the borrower's/counterparty's ability to meet its obligations 
 actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the borrower/counterparty
 significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same borrower/counterparty
 significant changes in the value of the collateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of third-party

guarantees or credit enhancements
 significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the borrower/counterparty, including

changes in the payment status of counterparty in the Company and changes in the operating results of the
borrower/counterparty.

Macroeconomic information (such as market interest rates or growth rates) is incorporated as part of the internal
rating model. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on
macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Company has identified
the GDP and the unemployment rate of the countries in which it sells its goods and services to be the most relevant
factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors. No significant
changes to estimation techniques or assumptions were made during the reporting period.

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 30 days
past due in making a contractual payment.

Low credit risk

The Company has decided to use the low credit risk assessment exemption for investment grade financial assets.
Management consider 'low credit risk' for listed bonds to be an investment grade credit rating with at least one major
rating agency. Other instruments are considered to be low credit risk when they have a low risk of default and the
issuer has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term.

Default

A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments within 90 days of when
they fall due.

Write-off

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor failing to
engage in a repayment plan with the Company. The Company categorises a debt financial asset for write off when a
debtor fails to make contractual payments greater than 180 days past due. Where debt financial assets have been
written off, the Company continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due.
Where recoveries are made, these are recognised in profit or loss.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2024

6. Financial risk management (continued)

6.2 Credit risk (continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The Company's exposure to credit risk for each class of (asset/instrument) subject to the expected credit loss model
is set out below:

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company assesses, on a group basis, its exposure to credit risk arising from cash at bank. This assessment takes
into account, ratings from external credit rating institutions and internal ratings, if external are not available.

Bank deposits held with banks with investment grade rating are considered as low credit risk.

The gross carrying amounts below represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets as at
30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023:

Company internal credit rating From 1
January to 30

June 2024
31 December

2023
€ €

Performing 832,719 509,044

Total 832,719 509,044

The ECL on current accounts is considered to be approximate to 0, unless the bank is subject to capital controls. The
ECL on deposits accounts is calculated by considering published PDs for the rating as per Moody's and an LGD of 40-
60% as published by ECB.

The Company does not hold any collateral as security for any cash at bank balances.

There were no significant cash at bank balances written off during the year that are subject to enforcement activity.

6.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that arises when the maturity of assets and liabilities does not match. An unmatched position
potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of losses. The Company has procedures with the
object of minimising such losses such as maintaining sufficient cash and other highly liquid current assets and by
having available an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have
been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the
Company can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

30 June 2024 Carrying
amounts

Contractual
cash flows

3 months or
less 3-12 months 1-2 years 2-5 years

More than
5 years

€ € € € € € €
Trade and other
payables 4,755 4,755 - 4,755 - - -

4,755 4,755 - 4,755 - - -
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6. Financial risk management (continued)

6.3 Liquidity risk (continued)

30 June 2023 Carrying
amounts

Contractual
cash flows

3 months or
less 3-12 months 1-2 years 2-5 years

More than
5 years

€ € € € € € €
Trade and other
payables 32,127 32,127 - 32,127 - - -

32,127 32,127 - 32,127 - - -

6.4 Capital risk management
Capital includes equity shares and share premium, convertible preference shares and loan from parent company.

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the
return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company's overall strategy
remains unchanged from last year.

7. Critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by
definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are
discussed below.

 Calculation of loss allowance 

When measuring expected credit losses the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward looking
information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how
these drivers will affect each other.

Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the
contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows
from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate of the
likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions
and expectations of future conditions.

Critical judgements in applying the Company's accounting policies 

 Fair value of investment property

The fair value of investment property is determined by using valuation techniques. The Company uses its
judgment to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions
existing at each reporting date. The fair value of the investment property has been estimated based on the
fair value of their individual assets.
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7. Critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions (continued)

 Impairment of investments in associates

The Company periodically evaluates the recoverability of investments in associates whenever indicators of
impairment are present. Indicators of impairment include such items as declines in revenues, earnings or
cash flows or material adverse changes in the economic or political stability of a particular country, which
may indicate that the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable. If facts and circumstances indicate that
investment in associates may be impaired, the estimated future discounted cash flows associated with these
associates would be compared to their carrying amounts to determine if a write-down to fair value is
necessary.

 Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss
rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the
impairment calculation, based on the Company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward
looking estimates at the end of each reporting period. Details of the key assumptions and inputs used are
disclosed in note 6, Credit risk section.

 Impairment of non-financial assets

The impairment test is performed using the discounted cash flows expected to be generated through the use
of non-financial assets, using a discount rate that reflects the current market estimations and the risks
associated with the asset. When it is impractical to estimate the recoverable amount of an asset, the
Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit in which the asset belongs to.

8. Administration and other expenses

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
€ €

Loss from sale of investments in associates 2,400 -
Loss from sales of investment properties 8,800 -
Rent - 600
Common expenses 1,455 1,748
Annual levy - 350
Water supply and cleaning 1,223 -
Telephone and postage 39 37
Subscriptions and contributions 72 72
Accounting fees 1,500 1,500
Other professional fees 15,151 9,027
Fines - 1,530
Travelling 1,205 165
Inland travelling and accommodation 720 160
Entertaining 53 50
CSE expenses 6,670 3,935
Sundry expenses 286 -

39,574 19,174
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9. Finance costs

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
€ €

Sundry finance expenses 583 508

Finance costs 583 508

10. Property, plant and equipment

Furniture,
fixtures and

office
equipment

€
Cost 
Additions 14,216

Balance at 30 June 2023/ 1 January 2024 14,216
Disposals from disposals of subsidiaries (14,216)

Balance at 30 June 2024 -

Net book amount

Balance at 30 June 2024 -

Balance at 30 June 2023 14,216

11. Investment properties

2024 2023
€ €

Balance at 1 January 333,800 360,700
Additions - 25,000
Disposals (98,800) (51,900)

Balance at 30 June 235,000 333,800

Fair value hierarchy

Investment Properties, principally comprising apartments in Athens (Greece), is held for long-term rental yields
and/or for capital appreciation and is not occupied by the Company.

In 2023, the fair value of investment property was determined by external, independent property valuers, having
appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of the property
being valued. The independent valuers provide the fair value of the Company's property portfolio regularly upon the
directors decision.
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12. Investments in associates

2024 2023
€ €

Balance at 1 January - -
Additions 39,000 -
Disposals (9,600) -
Share of results of associates before tax (11,424) -

Balance at 30 June 17,976 -

In the prior year, the Company held a 65% interest in Wealthliving (Greece) and accounted for the investment as a
subsidiary. In 2024, the Company disposed of a 16% interest in Wealthliving (Greece) to a third party. The Company
has retained the remaining 49% interest as an investment in Associate being recognized under equity method.

The details of the investments are as follows:

Name Country of
incorporation

Principal activities From 1
January to

30 June
2024

Holding
%

31 December
2023

Holding
%

From 1
January to 30

June 2024
€

31 December
2023

€

Wealthliving Greece Real estate 49 65 29,400 39,000

29,400 39,000

13. Investment in partnerships and joint ventures

2024 2023
€ €

Balance at 1 January 50,000 -
Deposits 234,845 50,000

Balance at 30 June 284,845 50,000

The details of the joint ventures are as follows:

Name Country of
incorporation

From 1
January to 30

June 2024
€

31 December
2023

€

SPOROS IMPACT VENTURES Greece 81,012 50,000
GREGOU RESIDENCIES Greece 105,500 -
KENNEDY Greece 65,000 -
KYRIAKOU 12 Greece 33,333 -

284,845 50,000
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14. Trade and other receivables

From 1
January to 30

June 2024
31 December

2023
€ €

Trade receivables - 20,936
Deposits and prepayments 1,500 2,400
Loans receivable - 301,315
Other receivables 4,170 18,670
Refundable VAT 11,884 17,415

17,554 360,736

Loans receivable were fully repaid in March 2024.

The fair values of trade and other receivables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as
presented above.

The exposure of the Company to credit risk and impairment losses in relation to trade and other receivables is
reported in note 6 of the financial statements.

15. Cash at bank and in hand

Cash balances are analysed as follows: 

From 1
January to 30

June 2024
31 December

2023
€ €

Cash at bank and in hand 832,719 509,044

832,719 509,044

The exposure of the Company to credit risk and impairment losses in relation to cash and cash equivalents is
reported in note 6 of the financial statements.

16. Share capital and share premium

2024 2024 2023 2023
Number of

shares €
Number of

shares €
Authorised
Ordinary shares of €0.001 each 500,000,000 500,000 500,000,000 500,000
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16. Share capital and share premium (continued)

Issued and fully paid Number of
shares Share capital

Share
premium Total

€ € €

Balance at 1 January 2023 33,540,459 33,541 805,561 839,102
Issue of shares of nominal value of €0.001
each at a premium 1,205,652 1,206 383,740 384,946

Balance at 30 June 2023/ 1 January
2024 34,746,111 34,747 1,189,301 1,224,048
Issue of shares of nominal value of €0.001
each at a premium - 732 262,958 263,690

Balance at 30 June 2024 34,746,111 35,479 1,452,259 1,487,738

Authorised capital

Under its Memorandum the Company fixed its share capital at 500.000.000 ordinary shares of nominal value of
€0.001 each.

Issued capital

On 30 June 2022, the company issued 1,442,959 additional ordinary shares of nominal value €0.001 each, with a
share premium of € 0.269 per share.

On 15 February 2023 the Company resolved to increase its issued share capital by 628.165 ordinary shares of
nominal value of € 0.001 each share, with share premium as follows:

a) 37.037 ordinary shares of €0.001 each share with share premium of €0.269 each share and

b) 230.711 ordinary shares of €0.001 each share with share premium of €0.279 each share and

c) 66.667 ordinary shares of €0.001 each share with share premium of €0.299 each share and

d) 293.750 ordinary shares of €0.001 each share with share premium of €0.319 each share 

Further to the decision of the Annual General Meeting dated 07.09.2023, the Company has proceeded with the
issuance and allotment of 577.487 ordinary shares at the total price of €0,34 each share, by the private placement
method. 

On 20/03/2024 the Company has proceeded with the issuance and allotment of 732.473 ordinary shares at the total
price of €0,36 each share, by the private placement method.

Share premium:

The share premium consists of amounts incurred from the issue of shares at prices higher than their nominal value.

Share premium is not available for distribution.

All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets. Holders of these shares are entitled to
dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at general meetings of the Company.
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17. Other reserves

Treasury shares
Prepaid share

reserve Total
€ € €

Balance at 1 January 2023 - 84,610 84,610
Issue of share capital - (26,611) (26,611)
Purchase of own shares (14,622) - (14,622)

Balance at 30 June 2023/ 1 January 2024 (14,622) 57,999 43,377
Purchase of own shares (2,328) - (2,328)
Issue of share capital - (57,999) (57,999)

Balance at 30 June 2024 (16,950) - (16,950)

The prepaid share reserve relates to payments by the shareholders for ordinary shares before they have been issued.

18. Trade and other payables

From 1
January to 30

June 2024
31 December

2023
€ €

Trade payables 4,755 27,127
Prepayments from clients - 5,000
Accruals 2,235 8,843

6,990 40,970

The fair values of trade and other payables due within one year approximate to their carrying amounts as presented
above.

19. Operating Environment of the Company

The geopolitical situation in Eastern Europe intensified on 24 February 2022 with the commencement of the conflict
between Russia and Ukraine. As at the date of authorising these financial statements for issue, the conflict continues
to evolve as military activity proceeds. In addition to the impact of the events on entities that have operations in
Russia, Ukraine, or Belarus or that conduct business with their counterparties, the conflict is increasingly affecting
economies and financial markets globally and exacerbating ongoing economic challenges.

The European Union as well as United States of America, Switzerland, United Kingdom and other countries imposed a
series of restrictive measures (sanctions) against the Russian and Belarussian government, various companies, and
certain individuals. The sanctions imposed include an asset freeze and a prohibition from making funds available to
the sanctioned individuals and entities. In addition, travel bans applicable to the sanctioned individuals prevents them
from entering or transiting through the relevant territories. The Republic of Cyprus has adopted the United Nations
and European Union measures. The rapid deterioration of the conflict in Ukraine may as well lead to the possibility of
further sanctions in the future.

Emerging uncertainty regarding global supply of commodities due to the conflict between Russia and Ukraine conflict
may also disrupt certain global trade flows and place significant upwards pressure on commodity prices and input
costs as seen through early March 2022. Challenges for companies may include availability of funding to ensure
access to raw materials, ability to finance margin payments and heightened risk of contractual non-performance.

The impact on the Company largely depends on the nature and duration of uncertain and unpredictable events, such
as further military action, additional sanctions, and reactions to ongoing developments by global financial markets.
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19. Operating Environment of the Company (continued)

The financial effect of the current crisis on the global economy and overall business activities cannot be estimated
with reasonable certainty at this stage, due to the pace at which the conflict prevails and the high level of
uncertainties arising from the inability to reliably predict the outcome.

The event did not exist in the reporting period and is therefore not reflected in the recognition and measurement of
the assets and liabilities in the financial statements as at 30 June 2024 as it is considered as a non-adjusting event.

The Company has limited direct exposure to Russia, Ukraine, and Belarus and as such does not expect significant
impact from direct exposures to these countries.

Despite the limited direct exposure, the conflict is expected to negatively impact the tourism and services industries
in Cyprus. Furthermore, the increasing energy prices, fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, unease in stock market
trading, rises in interest rates, supply chain disruptions and intensified inflationary pressures may indirectly impact
the operations of the Company. The indirect implications will depend on the extent and duration of the crisis and
remain uncertain.

Management has considered the unique circumstances and the risk exposures of the Company and has concluded
that there is no significant impact in the Company's profitability position. The event is not expected to have an
immediate material impact on the business operations. Management will continue to monitor the situation closely.

20. Significant agreements with management

At the end of the year, no significant agreements existed between the Company and its Management.

21. Contingent liabilities

The Company had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2024.

22. Commitments

The Company had no capital or other commitments as at 30 June 2024.

23. Events after the reporting period

As explained in note 19 the geopolitical situation in Eastern Europe intensified on 24 February 2022, with the
commencement of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine. As at the date of authorising these financial statements
for issue, the conflict continues to evolve as military activity proceeds and additional sanctions are imposed.

Depending on the duration of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, and continued negative impact on economic
activity, the Company might experience further negative results, and liquidity restraints and incur additional
impairments on its assets in 2024 which relate to new developments that occurred after the reporting period.

Except from the matters mentioned above, there were no other material events after the reporting period, which
have a bearing on the understanding of the financial statements.
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT
30 June 2024

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
Page € €

Revenue
Loan interest income 9,205 -
Other operating expenses 2 (28,374) (19,174)
Loss from sale of investments in associates (2,400) -
Loss from sales of investment properties (8,800) -

Operating loss (30,369) (19,174)

Finance costs 3 (583) (508)
Share of results of associates before tax (11,424) -

Net loss for the year before tax (42,376) (19,682)
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
30 June 2024

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
€ €

Other operating expenses
Rent - 600
Common expenses 1,455 1,748
Annual levy - 350
Water supply and cleaning 1,223 -
Sundry expenses 286 -
Telephone and postage 39 37
Subscriptions and contributions 72 72
Accounting fees 1,500 1,500
Other professional fees 15,151 9,027
Fines - 1,530
Travelling 1,205 165
Inland travelling and accommodation 720 160
Entertaining 53 50
CSE expenses 6,670 3,935

28,374 19,174
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GLOBALWEALTH GROUP PLC (EX. WEALTHAVENUE PLC)

FINANCE COSTS
30 June 2024

From 1
January to 30

June 2024

From 1 January
to 30 June

2023
€ €

Finance costs

Sundry finance expenses
Bank charges 583 508

583 508
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